April 24, 2025
3033 W Kilbourne
Milwaukee, WI 53208
STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS FOR
Reinforcing of Existing Historic
Garage for 2"d floor Occupancy and
Rooftop Solar Panels
Prepared by:

r:f.lt Many of these products are approved for installation
~ with Strong-Drive• SO Connector screws.
~
• [,D
~ -•
~
• • •
• • • •
•
Dimensions Fasteners Allowable Allowable
Model (ln.) (Total) Tension loads Tension loads
No. Ga. (ln.) (DF/SP) (SPF/HF)
w l (160) (160)
ST2115 o/4 16~ (10) 0.162 X 21h 660 660
LSTA9 1 'I• 9 (8) 0.148 X 21h 740 635
LSTA12 1'14 12 (10) 0.148 X 21h 925 795
LSTA15 20 1% 15 (12) 0.148 X 21h 1,110 955
LSTA18 1 '14 18 (14) 0.148 X 21h 1,235 1,115
LSTA21 1% 21 (16) 0.148 X 21h 1,235 1,235
LSTA24 1% 24 (18) 0.148 X 21h 1,235 1,235
LSTA30 1'/4 30 (22) 0.148 X 21h 1,640 1,640
LSTA36 1'1• 36 (24) 0.148 X 21h 1,640 1,640
MSTA9 1Y4 9 (8) 0.148 X 21h 750 650
MSTA12 1% 12 (10) 0.148 X 21h 940 810
MSTA15
18
1% 15 (12) 0.148 X 21h 1,130 970
MSTA18 1Y4 ' 18 (14) 0.148 X 21h 1,315 1,135
MSTA21 1% 21 (16) 0.148 X 21h 1,505 1,295
MSTA24 1Y4 24 (18) 0.148 X 21h 1,640 ~ 1 ,460::::>.
MSTA30 1% 30 (22) 0.148 X 21h 2,050 1,825
MSTA36 1% 36 (26) 0.148 X 21h 2,050 2,050
MSTA49 1% 49 (26) 0.148 X 21h 2,020 2,020
ST9 16 1Y4 9 (8) 0.162 X 21h 885 765
ST12 1Y4 11% (10) 0.162 X 21h 1,105 955
ST18 1% 17¥.4 (14) 0.162 X 21h 1,420 1,335
ST22 1Y4 21% (18) 0.162 X 21h 1,420 1,420
HRS6 1% 6 (6) 0.148 X 21h 605 530
HRS8 12 1% 8 (10) 0.148 X 21h 1,010 880
HRS12 1% 12 (14) 0.148 X 21h 1,415 1,230
ST292 2~6 9'Yl6 (12) 0.162 x.21h 1,260 1,120
ST2122 20 2~. 121'1'\e (16) 0.162 X 2'h 1,530 1,510
ST2215 2~6 16~& (20) 0.162 X 21h 1,875 1,875
ST6215 2~ 16~ (20) 0.162 X 2'h 2,090 1,910
16
23~6 (28) 0.162 X 21h 2,535 2,535 ST6224 2~o
ST6236 14 2~6 331'1'\o (40) 0.162 X 2'h 3,845 3,845
MSTI26 2~ 26 (26) 0.148 X 11h 2,745 2,380
MSTI36 2~ 36 (36) 0.148 X 1 1h 3,800 3,295
MSTI48 12 2~· 48 (48) 0.148 X 1 1Jl! 5,070 4,390
MSTI60 2~& 60 (60) 0.148 X 1 1h 5,070 5,070
MSTI72 2~• 72 (72) 0.148 X 1 'h 5,070 5,070
HTP37Z 3 7 (20) 0.148 X 1 1h 900 690
MSTC28 3 28'14 (36) 0.148 X 3'/4 3,460 2,990
16
40% (52) 0.148 X 3'/4 4,735 4,315 MSTC40 3
MSTC52 3 52'14 (62) 0.148 X 3'/4 4,735 4,735
MSTC66 3 65'¥4 (76) 0.148 X 3'/4 5,850 5,850
14
77'¥4 (76) 0.148 X 3'14 5,850 5,850 MSTC78 3
HRS416Z 12 3'14 16 (16) '14 x 1 'h SDS 2,835 2,305
LSTI49 3'¥4 49 (32) 0.148 X 1 1h 2,970 2,560
18
73 (48) 0.148 X 1 'h 4,205 3,840 LSTI73 3¥.4
1. See pp. 266-267 for Straps and Ties General Notes.
2. Fasteners: Nail dimensions are listed diameter by length. SDS screws are Simpson Strong-Tie­
Strong-Drive SDS Heavy-Duty Connector screws. See pp. 21- 22 for fastener information.
See pp. 348-352 for more Information.